
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Planning Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 28th February, 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road,  
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Martin Elliott 
 

m.elliott@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457316 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Chris Baron 

Vice-Chairman: Councillor Phil Rostance 

 
Councillors:  
Tom Hollis Cheryl Butler 
David Griffiths Rachel Madden 
Keir Morrison Helen-Ann Smith 
Mike Smith Sam Wilson 
Jason Zadrozny  

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457316. 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held at the 
time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out below. 
 

  
R. Mitchell 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of a 
meeting of the Planning Committee held on 24 January 2019  
 
 

5 - 10 

4.   To receive and consider the attached planning applications.  
 
 

11 - 34 

5.   Planning Appeals  
 
 

35 - 38 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 24th January, 2019 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Chris Baron in the Chair; 

 Councillors Cheryl Butler, David Griffiths, 
Tom Hollis, Rachel Madden, Keir Morrison, 
Phil Rostance (Vice-Chair), Helen-Ann Smith, 
Mike Smith and Jason Zadrozny. 
 

  

Officers Present: Sarah Hall, Martin Elliott, Mick Morley and 
Christine Sarris. 

  

 
 
 
 

P.28 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and Non 
Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests. 
 

 Councillor Zadrozny declared a non disclosable interest in agenda item 4, 
items 2 and 3, as a relative lived in the vicinity of the application site. 
 

 
P.29 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of a meeting of 

the Planning Committee held on 13 December 2018 
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2018 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 
P.30 To receive and consider the attached planning applications. 

 
 1. V/2018/0262 – Outline application for a maximum of 24 apartments 

and associated works – Land at junction of Outram Street and 
Park Street, Sutton-in-Ashfield, Nottinghamshire. 

 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94), the Development Team 
Manager gave a verbal report on additional comments received in relation to 
the application after the agenda had been finalised as follows: 
 
Following the publication of the report a member had suggested introducing a 
residents parking scheme on Park Street to mitigate against ad-hoc parking. 
This issue had been investigated with the County Council. A scheme had been 
introduced on Park Street but following the introduction of charges in 2010 
residents petitioned to have it removed. 62% were against the scheme and it 
was withdrawn by the County Council. The County Council have indicated that 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

a scheme would only be supported if residents wanted it, but would also only 
support a scheme operating after 9am and ending before 3pm where it was 
close to a school. It is also indicated that such a scheme would only work 
where the issue was with parking from other sources and not residents. 
 
On balance officers considered that a requirement for a residents parking 
scheme could not be supported, and that if one was to be conditioned the 
Council could only require the developer submit an application which then may 
not be accepted. 
 
Members of the committee were concerned that the application did not include 
any Section 106 contributions to mitigate the impact of the development on 
local amenities. The Assistant Director for Planning and Regulatory Services 
advised that the District Valuer had expressed concern about the viability of 
the development even without a Section 106 contribution. The Assistant 
Director did advise that there could be very minor room for discussion on this 
matter. Members requested a contribution from the applicant towards public 
realm improvements in Sutton-in-Ashfield town centre.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Baron and seconded by Councillor Butler that, 
subject to the conditions in the officer’s report and that the Assistant Director 
for Planning and Regulatory Services, in consultation with the Chairman of 
Planning Committee, be delegated authority to grant planning permission 
subject to a Section 106 agreement providing a contribution towards public 
realm improvements in Sutton-in-Ashfield town centre.  
 
For the motion: Councillors Baron, Butler, Griffiths, P Rostance and M Smith 
 
Against the motion: Councillors T Hollis and K Morrison 
 
Abstentions: Councillors Madden and Zadrozny  
 
Accordingly, the motion was declared as CARRIED. 
 

2. V/2018/0710 - Application for Removal of Condition 3 of Planning 
Permission V/1987/0739, Premises to be used for a residential 
home for the elderly only 

 
and  

 
V/2018/0709 – Application for removal of condition 2 of Planning 
Permission V/1986/0343, Premises to be used for a residential 
home for the elderly only 
 
at Bank House, Church Street, Sutton in Ashfield, 
Nottinghamshire. 

 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at Planning 
Committee Mr Mick Jones (objector), and Ms Aida McManus of AM Planning 
Consultants (agent for the applicant), addressed the meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Zadrozny and seconded by Councillor T Hollis that 
permission to remove condition 3 of Planning Permission V/1987/0739 and 

Page 6



 

condition 2 of Planning Permission V/1986/0343 should be REFUSED on the 
following grounds. 
 
Removal of the conditions would result in an unacceptable impact on the 
residential amenity of the occupiers of the surrounding properties due to the 
disturbance caused by noise generated by residents, especially when using 
outside areas, as well as increased vehicular movements and the consequent 
increased amount of on-street and potentially dangerous parking caused by 
the set visiting hours for the centre. The development, with its increased 
number of residents and staff compared to when it had been a care home for 
the elderly would also represent an over intensive development of the site.  
 
For the motion: Councillors Butler, Griffiths, T Hollis, Madden, P Rostance, M 
Smith and Zadrozny 
 
Against the motion: Councillor K Morrison 
 
Abstentions: None  
 
Accordingly, the motion was declared as CARRIED. 
 
At 8:05pm Councillor H Smith joined the meeting. 
 

3. V/2018/0416 - Decking, Office, Shed and Erection of Fencing - Bank 
House, Church Street, Sutton in Ashfield, Nottinghamshire. 

 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at Planning 
Committee Mr Mick Jones and Mr Ian Campbell (objectors), and Ms Aida 
McManus of AM Planning Consultants (agent for the applicant), addressed the 
meeting. 
 
Councillor Butler noted that while she had spoken to both the applicant and 
objectors to the application she had an open mind with regard to the 
application.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Zadrozny and seconded by Councillor T Hollis that 
planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons. 
 
Due to the massing, size and the consequent overlooking of neighbouring 
properties, the development would cause an unacceptable impact on the 
amenity of the residents of neighbouring properties.  
 
For the motion: Councillors Baron, Butler, Griffiths, T Hollis, Madden, K 
Morrison, P Rostance, H, Smith, M Smith and Zadrozny 
 
Against the motion: None 
 
Abstentions: None  
 
Accordingly, the motion was declared as CARRIED. 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

4. V/2018/0732 - Construction of Outbuilding for Dog Grooming Salon 
- 2a Wilson Avenue, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, Nottinghamshire. 

 
At 8:46pm it was moved by Councillor Madden, seconded by Councillor H 
Smith and RESOLVED that in accordance with Rule of Procedure No.23 (The 
Conclusion of Proceedings) that the meeting be extended to 9:30pm. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94), the Assistant Director for 
Planning and Regulatory Services gave a verbal report on additional 
comments received in relation to the application after the agenda had been 
finalised as follows: 
 
Eight further letters of support had been received (making a total of 40 for the 
proposal) and one further letter of objection (making a total of 16 against) had 
been received referring in the main to issues that had already been addressed 
in the planning committee report.  
 
Correspondence had also been received raising concerns about foul drainage 
and general waste disposal which were not addressed clearly in the report. 
Waste water is currently directed to a soakaway and concerns were raised that 
commercial/hazardous waste was disposed of via residential waste collections 
and with fortnightly collections this could give rise to smells and pests.  
 
Officer response: 
 
The applicant had confirmed that drainage from the building would be 
amended to ensure that foul waste water drains to the main property drainage 
system with a drain trap interceptor to collect waste dog hair etc. 
The applicant had also been made aware that it was a requirement that any 
commercial waste including dog hair, faeces or any other waste would need to 
be collected by a contracted collection service.  
The recommendation is a temporary planning permission to ensure any issues 
that had been raised can be monitored and reviewed accordingly.  
 
It was further recommended that an additional condition be attached to state: 
 
“Within one month of the date of this permission any foul/waste water from the 
building shall be disposed of via the public sewer system with a drain trap 
installed to collect any hairs/solids. The trap shall be regularly maintained, 
emptied and waste disposed of via a commercial waste collection service for 
the duration of the use hereby approved.”  
 
It was moved by Councillor Butler and seconded by Councillor Madden that 
planning permission be REFUSED for the following reason. 
 
The development would have an unacceptable impact on highway safety on 
Wilson Avenue for both residents and customers of the salon due to increased 
vehicle movements created by the customers of the salon and from vehicles 
parking on the pavement and in the turning head of the road. Members of the 
committee were also of the opinion that the proposed development would have 
an unacceptable impact on the residential amenity of the occupiers of 
surrounding properties due to the noise and disturbance caused by the 

Page 8



 

unsightliness of the increased amount of on street and potentially pavement 
parking.   
 
For the motion: Councillors Butler, D Griffiths, T Hollis, Madden, K Morrison 
and M Smith.  
 
Against the motion: Councillors Baron, P Rostance, H Smith and Zadrozny 
 
Abstentions: None  
 
Accordingly, the motion was declared as CARRIED. 
 
 

5. V/2018/0794 - Display of 4 Banner Signs - Festival Hall, 
Hodgkinson Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, Nottinghamshire. 

 
It was moved by Councillor T Hollis and seconded by Councillor Zadrozny that 
planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions in the officer’s 
report. 
 
For the motion: Councillors Baron, D Griffiths, T Hollis, Madden, Rostance, H 
Smith, M Smith and Zadrozny 
 
Against the motion: Councillor Butler 
 
Abstentions: Councillor K Morrison  
 
Accordingly, the motion was declared as CARRIED. 
 
 

6. V/2018/0795 - Display of 10 Banner Signs - Kingsmill Reservoir, 
The Mill Adventure Base, Sherwood Way South, Sutton-in-
Ashfield, Nottinghamshire. 

 
It was moved by Councillor T Hollis and seconded by Councillor P Rostance 
that planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions in the 
officer’s report. 
 
For the motion: Councillors Baron, D Griffiths, T Hollis, Madden, P Rostance, 
H Smith, M Smith and Zadrozny 
 
Against the motion: Councillor Butler 
 
Abstentions: Councillor K Morrison  
 
Accordingly, the motion was declared as CARRIED. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

7. V/2018/0693 - Outline Application for a Maximum of 2 Dwellings - 
Spencer View, 182 Wild Hill, Teversal, Nottinghamshire. 

 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at Planning 
Committee Mr Tony Egginton (on behalf of the applicant), addressed the 
meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor H Smith and seconded by Councillor Zadrozny, 
that subject to suitable conditions to be determined by the Assistant Director 
for Planning and Regulatory Services in consultation with the Chairman of 
Planning Committee, planning permission be GRANTED for the following 
reasons. 
 
That the development complies with policies EV2(g) and EV2(h) of the 
Ashfield Local Plan on the basis it was appropriate infill development which 
would not have an adverse effect on the countryside or on Teversal Village. 
 
For the motion: Councillors Madden, P Rostance, H Smith, M Smith, T Hollis 
and Zadrozny. 
 
Against the motion: Councillors Baron, Butler and K Morrison 
 
Abstentions: Councillor Griffiths 
 
Accordingly, the motion was declared as CARRIED. 
 

 
P.31 Planning appeal decisions 

 
 The Interim Director – Place and Communities submitted a report to advise the 

committee of the outcome of recent Planning Appeal decisions. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the report be noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.30 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 10



BACKGROUND PAPERS AND AVAILABILITY OF PLANS 
 
Under the terms of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
the Authority is required to list the background papers used in preparing all 
recommendations relating to planning applications. 
 
The background papers forming the planning application file include: 
 
A Planning Application file, incorporating consultation records, site 

appraisal and records of meetings and telephone conversations. 
 
B Planning Policy 
 
C Local Resident Comments 
 
D Highway Authority Consultation 
 
E Environmental Health (ADC) 
 
F Severn Trent Water plc/Environment Agency 
 
G Parish Council 
 
H Local Societies 
 
I Government Circulars/PPGs 
 
J Listed Building Consultees 
 
K Other 
 
Letters received prior to preparation of the Agenda are summarised to 
indicate the main points and incorporated in the Report to the Members.  Any 
comments received after that date, but before 3pm of the day before 
Committee, will be reported verbally. 
 
The full text of all correspondence is available to Members. 
 
If a member of the public wishes to view any Background Papers an 
appointment should be made (giving at least 48 hours notice) with the 
appropriate Officer in the Council’s Development Control Section. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Site Visits Planning Committee 

 

 

Members will be aware of the procedure regarding Site Visits as outlined 

in the Councils Constitution. 

Should any Planning Committee Member wish to visit any site on this 

agenda they are advised to contact either the Interim Director – Place 

and Communities or the Corporate Manager by 4pm on Friday 22 

February 2019. 

This can be done by either telephone or e-mail and should include the 

reason as to the request for the site visit. The necessary arrangements 

will then be made to obtain access to the site or an objector’s property, if 

such is required. 

Members are asked to use their own means of transport and those 

Members attending site visits should meet at the Council Offices at 

Urban Road at 10am on the Tuesday before Planning Committee. If 

there is any difficulty in obtaining transport please make contact with the 

above named officers where alternative arrangements can be made. 

 

 

 

C. Cooper-Smith 

Interim Service Director – Place and Communities  

Tel: 01623 457365 

E-mail: c.cooper-smith@ashfield.gov.uk 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee – 28 February 2019 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page App No Applicant Recommendation Proposal Location 

 

Ashfields 

17 - 22 V/2019/0019 Mr A Barber Refuse Change of Use of Land to Garden 
and Erection of Fencing 

Land to Rear 
18 Grange Farm Close 
Sutton in Ashfield 

Hucknall Central 

23 - 33 V/2018/0734 Need2View Refuse Outline Application With All 
Matters Reserved  for Demolition 
of Existing Buildings and 
Construction of 9 Dwellings With 
Associated Access, Car Parking 
and Amenity Space 

Sunbeam House 
West Street 
Hucknall 

 

 

 

      

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



COMMITTEE DATE 28/02/2019 WARD Ashfields 
  

APP REF V/2019/0019 
  
APPLICANT Andrew Barber   
  
PROPOSAL Change of use of land to garden and erection of fencing  
  
LOCATION Land to the rear of 18 Grange Farm Close, Sutton in Ashfield  
  
WEB-LINK https://www.google.com/maps/@53.1166985,-1.2794412,17.96z 
  
BACKGROUND PAPERS A, C,  
 
App Registered: 15/01/2019  Expiry Date: 11/03/2019 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has also been referred to Planning Committee by Cllr. Hollis 
on the grounds to discuss environmental issues.  
 
 
The Application 
This is an application for the material change of use of open land to the rear of 18 
Grange Farm Close to residential curtilage and the erection of fencing. The site is 
located within the main urban area of Sutton in Ashfield.  
 
Consultations 
Site Notices have been posted together with individual notification of surrounding 
residents. 
 
The following consultation responses have been received:  
 
Resident Comments: 
6 comments have been received from local residents. 4 comments were in support 
and 2 objections.  
Supporters to the development made the following comments:  

 The proposal is not detrimental to any designated rights of way/established 
walkways   

 The proposal does not result in the loss of any protected land of 
environmental importance.  
 

Objectors to the development raised the following concerns: 

 The applicant has already erected fencing and has completed the proposed 
garden extension.   

Page 18



 The proposal sets a precedent for other neighbouring properties to do the 
same 

 The proposal is detrimental to dog walkers who use the area of woodland to 
the rear of site. 

 The proposal will cause disturbance to existing wildlife  
 
ADC Landscaping:  
Concerns are raised regarding the cumulative impact of potentially several gardens 
extending into the landscaping buffer.  
 
The structural landscape area to the north of the Calladine Business Park forms a 
naturalised buffer to reduce noise and air pollution along with improving the visual 
amenity and ecological quality of the space between the industrial / employment land 
and A38 corridor to the south. The space formed part of the minimum requirements 
for the development of the Calladine Business Park and has formed a semi mature 
landscape since its construction in the mid-nineties.   
 
In isolation the change of use of a singular plot of the suggested dimensions would 
not appear to have a great impact on the semi mature landscape buffer although 
ADC Landscaping would be concerned that the cumulative effect of all neighbouring 
properties implementing the same would have a significant adverse impact.  
 
It is noted that the employment/business development land (Calladine business Park 
V/1992/0029) had a development brief which followed the recommendations of the 
Inspector at the Local Plan Inquiry. The brief identified that 25% of the overall 
developed area is to be given over to Strategic Landscaping and this site formed part 
of that strategic area.  
 
ADC Drainage: 
There are no known drainage issues with the site.  
 
NCC Highways:  
The proposal will not have a material impact on the highway network.  
 
Policy 
Having regard to Section 38 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 the 
main policy considerations are as follows: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2018: 
Part 2 – Achieving Sustainable Development   
Part 8 – Promoting Healthy and Safe Communities  
Part 11 – Making Effective Use of Land  
Part 12 – Achieving Well Designed Places 
Part 15 – Conserving and Enhancing the Natural Environment  
 
 

Page 19



Ashfield Local Plan Review (ALPR) 2002: 
ST1 – Development 
ST2 – Main urban area  
 
Supplementary Planning Document 2014: 
Residential Design Guide  
 
Relevant Planning History 
V/2013/0105 – 18 Grange Farm Close  
Details: Change of use of land to residential garden (C3)  
Decision: Refused because it amounted to inappropriate development having a 
detrimental impact on the visual amenities of the area, the loss of a landscaped 
buffer zone and area of open space.  
Date: 16/04/2013 
 
V/2018/0577 – 22 Grange Farm Close 
Details: Change of use of land to garden and erection of fencing 
Decision: Refused because it amounted to inappropriate development having a 
detrimental impact on the visual amenities of the area, the loss of a landscaped 
buffer zone and area of open space. 
Date 12/102018 
 
 
Comment:  
The application seeks permission for the change of use of land to the rear of 18 
Grange Close to residential curtilage (C3), and the erection of fencing. The 
application site forms part of the landscaped buffer between the general industrial 
units sited to the south of the site on Calladine Business Park and the residential 
properties to the north on Grange Farm Close.  
 
The land is part of an area that was identified within application V/1992/0029 as an 
area of strategic landscaping and formed a key part of the development brief for the 
construction of Calladine Business Park.   
 
Visual Amenity: 
The proposed garden extension projects approximately 12m into the woodland area 
to the rear of the existing property, and is proposed to be bound by 1.8m high 
wooden panel fencing and posts. The proposed extension is approximately 12m 
wide and amounts to an additional 144m2 of garden space.  
 
The strategic landscaped area is publically accessible, with footpaths running 
through it. Representations received from local residents evidence that this parcel of 
land is valuable open space used by the local community and used regularly by dog 
walkers.  
 

Page 20



The application site has been cleared of trees, laid to grass and enclosed by close 
boarded fencing. It was originally wooded, similar to the surrounding woodland, and 
it can be assumed this area was likely to have offered a habitat to a variety of 
wildlife.  
 
The residential boundary line to the rear of the properties on the southern side of 
Grange Farm Close is well established between the gardens and woodland, as 
viewed from an aerial perspective and from the open space. The proposal interrupts 
this pattern and will be detrimental to the visual amenities of the wider character and 
appearance of the area.  
 
Furthermore, the site forms part of land that has been designed to be a buffer and 
screen to protect residential properties from the general industrial units at Calladine 
Business Park, and it is considered that the erosion of this landscaped area for 
residential purposes would undermine the purpose of the open area in separating 
incompatible land uses. No evidence has been submitted to demonstrate that the 
open space is surplus to requirement.  
 
The buffer zone was recommended as a strategic landscaping area which supported 
the original planning permission of the Calledine Business Park (V/1992/0029). This 
area of landscaping has since matured over approximately 20 years and forms an 
established corridor and habitat area for local wildlife. Consequently, if the proposed 
garden extension was to be granted consent this would set a precedent for potential 
future garden extensions that could amount to the cumulative erosion of the wildlife 
and habitats in this landscaping buffer, south of properties of Grange Farm Close.  
 
 
Conclusion: 
It is considered that whilst the enlargement of the garden area would provide 
additional amenity space to the occupants of the property, it is considered that the 
detriment to the visual amenities of the locality; the loss of valuable open space; 
wildlife habitat and intrusion into the buffer zone between residential and commercial 
uses is not outweighed by the benefits of the proposal. It is therefore recommended 
that planning permission be refused for the following reason. 
 
 
Recommendation:  Refusal   
 

 
REASON 
 

1. The proposal represents an inappropriate form of development by virtue 
of its detrimental impact upon the visual amenity offered by the wider 
locality, through the interruption in the pattern of existing development. 
Furthermore, the erosion of an established landscape buffer between 
the residential properties on Grange Farm Close and Calladine Business 

Page 21



Park is considered to result in the loss of valuable open space used by 
the local community and wildlife, to the detriment of their health and 
well-being. The proposal is as such contrary to saved policy ST1 (b and 
E) of the Ashfield Local Plan Review 2002 which seeks to protect the 
visual amenity of an area, and minimize conflict between adjoining land 
uses, and also conflicts with Part 8 – Promoting Healthy and Safe 
Communities and Part 15 – Conserving and Enhancing the Natural 
Environment of the NPPF 2018.  
 

 
 

 

Page 22



Page 23



 
 
 
 

COMMITTEE DATE 28/02/2019 WARD Hucknall Central 
  
APP REF V/2018/0734 
  
APPLICANT G Field  
  
PROPOSAL Outline Application With All Matters Reserved  for Demolition 

of Existing Buildings and Construction of 9 Dwellings With 
Associated Access, Car Parking and Amenity Space 

  
LOCATION Sunbeam House, West Street, Hucknall, Nottingham, NG15 

7BW 
  
WEB-LINK https://www.google.com/maps/@53.0381744,-1.2073648,19z  
  
BACKGROUND PAPERS A, B, C, D, E, J & K 
 
App Registered: 20/11/2018  Expiry Date: 14/01/2019 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee by Cllr. K Rostance 
on the grounds of highways and conservation.   
 
The Application 
This is an outline application, with all matters reserved, for the demolition of the 
existing buildings, and the erection of nine residential properties, with associated 
access, car parking and private amenity space.  
 
Consultations 
Site Notices have been posted together with individual notification of surrounding 
residents. 
 
The following consultation responses have been received: 
 
Resident Comments: 
3x written representations have been received from local residents in respect of the 
following:  
 

- Parking issues along West Terrace 
- Resident parking permits should be issued for West Terrace 
- Demolition hours are unreasonable  

Page 24

https://www.google.com/maps/@
[...]
tion of sectional garage and fence panels to front of property 
Appeal Decision – Dismissed 
 
This proposal was a sectional garage with pebble dash side and rear walls and a 1.5m high fence to 
the front boundary. The Inspector agreed that the forward positioning of the garage and parts of the 
fencing would result in them being prominent and together with the materials of the garage would 
appear incongruous structures in the street scene affecting its open character. He did not however 
agree that parking on the site would be unduly affected by the garage or fencing. 
  
 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



 
Implications 
 
Corporate Plan: 
Reporting these decisions ensures we are open and transparent in our decision making process. 
 
Legal: 
Legal issues relating to specific planning appeals are set out in the report. As the report is for 
noting, there are no legal issues associated with the recommendation in the report. 
 
 
Finance: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Risk: N/A 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Human Resources: 
No implications 
 
Equalities: 
(to be completed by the author) 
None 
 
Other Implications: 
(if applicable) 
None 
 
Reason(s) for Urgency  
(if applicable) 
N/A 
 
Reason(s) for Exemption 
(if applicable) 
N/A 
 
Background Papers 
(if applicable) 
None 

Budget Area Implication 
 

General Fund – Revenue Budget 
 

None 

General Fund – Capital 
Programme 

None 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

None 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

None 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

 
 

 

Page 36



 
Report Author and Contact Officer 
Mick Morley 
Development Team Manager 
01623 457538 
m.morley@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
Carol Cooper-Smith 
INTERIM DIRECTOR – PLACE AND COMMUNITIES 
 
 

Page 37

mailto:m.morley@ashfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 24 January 2019
	4 To receive and consider the attached planning applications.
	Site Visit Sheet commitee
	Feb Index
	1. V 2019 0019 Grange Farm Close
	1. V_2019_0019 Map
	1. V 2019 0019 Grange Farm Close

	2. V 2018 0734 Sunbeam House
	2. V_2018_0734 Map
	2. V 2018 0734 Sunbeam House West Street


	5 Planning Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 28th February, 2019 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Chris Baron in the Chair; 

 Councillors Cheryl Butler, Tom Hollis, 
Rachel Madden, Keir Morrison, Phil Rostance 
(Vice-Chair), Helen-Ann Smith, Mike Smith, 
Sam Wilson and Jason Zadrozny. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor David Griffiths. 
 

Officers Present: Martin Elliott, Mick Morley, Christine Sarris and 
Samantha Reynolds. 

  

 
 
 
 

P.32 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and Non 
Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests. 
 

 Councillor T Hollis declared a non Disclosable/other interest in regard to 
application V/2019/0019 (Change of use of land to garden and erection of 
fencing - Land to the rear of 18 Grange Farm Close, Sutton-in-Ashfield) as he 
had spoken to the applicant and neighbours of the site but advised that he still 
had an open mind with regard to the application. 
 

 
P.33 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of a meeting of 

the Planning Committee held on 24 January 2019 
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2019 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 
P.34 To receive and consider the attached planning applications. 

 
 The Chairman read the following statement with regard to Application 

V/2018/0734 - Outline Application with All Matters Reserved for Demolition of 
Existing Buildings and Construction of 9 Dwellings with Associated Access, 
Car Parking and Amenity Space - Sunbeam House, West Street, Hucknall, 
Nottingham. 
 
“Following the receipt of information on Monday from the agent in respect of 
the Article 4 Direction it is considered that there are significant factors in the 
report that need to be addressed and corrected. It is therefore inappropriate to 
have a report before members that has known inaccuracies and on which the 
report heavily relies upon.  



 

 
In my role as Chairman of the Planning Committee, and using the authority 
given to me by the committee, and acting in good faith upon the professional 
advice provided to me by officers, I have decided that to ensure that the 
committee is not made to make a decision on incorrect and incomplete 
information, the report will be withdrawn and not considered at tonight’s 
meeting.” 
 

1. V/2019/0019 - Change of use of land to garden and erection of 
fencing - Land to the rear of 18 Grange Farm Close, Sutton-in-
Ashfield 

 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94), the Development Team 
Manager gave a verbal report on additional comments received in relation to 
the application after the agenda had been finalised as follows: 
 
One further letter of objection had been received from a local resident taking 
the number of objections against the proposal to three. Four had been 
received in support.  
 
The objection raised a further concern not already listed that if consent was to 
be granted this may encourage more neighbouring properties of Grange Farm 
Close to apply for similar garden extensions. The accumulating impact could 
result in ad-hoc garden extensions causing further damage to existing natural 
habitats in the woodland.  
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at Planning 
Committee Mr Richard Barber (the applicant), addressed the meeting. 
 
Councillor P Rostance joined the meeting at 7:19 during the consideration of 
the item and consequently did not take part in the subsequent discussion and 
vote. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Hollis and seconded by Councillor Wilson that 
planning permission be GRANTED, subject to the condition that all permitted 
development rights be removed from the area of land of the garden extension, 
and for the following reasons. 
 
That the impact of the development on the visual amenity of the area, the size 
of the landscape buffer, the loss of open space and the wildlife habitat was of 
an acceptable level and was outweighed by the benefits of the increased 
private amenity space available for the residents of the property. 
 
For the motion: Councillors Baron, Butler, T Hollis, Madden, H Smith, Wilson 
and Zadrozny 
 
Against the motion: Councillors K Morrison and M Smith 
 
Abstentions: None 
 
Accordingly, the motion was declared as CARRIED. 
 



 

 
 

 
P.35 Planning Appeals 

 
 The Interim Director – Place and Communities submitted a report to advise the 

committee of the outcome of recent Planning Appeal decisions. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
that the report be noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.34 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


